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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

     Planning Division 

     m e m o r a n d u m 

TO: Urbana Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM: Nick Olsen, Planner I 

DATE: February 10, 2023 

SUBJECT: ZBA-2023-C-01: A request by David Huber for a conditional use permit to allow a 
second principal structure at 907 East Washington Street in the R-3, Single and Two-
Family Residential zoning district. 

Introduction 
David Huber requests a conditional use permit to allow the construction of a second principal 
structure at 907 East Washington Street. The proposed structure, a single-family home, would be 
1,128 square feet; the existing single-family home on the property is 630 square feet. Section V-3 of 
The Urbana Zoning Ordinance permits more than one principal structure on a lot by conditional use 
permit if the uses in the structures are allowed in the zoning district. In this case, single-family houses 
are allowed by right in the R-3 district, so a conditional use permit would be required to have two on 
the same lot, as the applicant has requested.  

The Zoning Board of Appeals must review the conditional use permit application and hold a public 
hearing. The Board may vote to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application. Staff 
recommend the ZBA approve the conditional use permit, finding that the conditional use criteria have 
been met.  

Background 
The applicant has owned 907 East Washington Street since 2021. He would like to add a second, 
detached home to the property, south of the existing home. A duplex would typically be permitted by 
right in the R-3 district, however, the 51-foot lot width is below the minimum required for a duplex.1 
To add a second unit, Mr. Huber has the option of either pursuing a major variance to build a duplex 
on a lot below the minimum required width, or a conditional use permit to build a detached second 
unit. He has decided to pursue a second, detached home via conditional use permit, citing design 
considerations and neighborhood character as factors in making his decision.   

Description of Site and Area 
The property is 6,390 square feet and currently contains a 630 square-foot single-family home. It is 
located on the south side of East Washington Street, between Lynn Street and Wabash Avenue. 
Adjacent properties to the north, south, east, and west are zoned R-3, Single and Two-Family 
Residential.  

1Urbana Zoning Ordinance Section VI-3.B. 
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The following table identifies the current zoning and existing land uses of the site and surrounding 
properties (see Exhibits A and B). 

Table 1. Zoning and Land Use 
Location Zoning Existing Land Use 

Site R-3, Single and Two-Family Residential Dwelling, Single-Family 

North R-3, Single and Two-Family Residential Dwelling, Duplex/Single-Family 

South R-3, Single and Two-Family Residential Dwelling, Single-Family 

East R-3, Single and Two-Family Residential Dwelling, Single-Family 

West R-3, Single and Two-Family Residential Dwelling, Single-Family 

Discussion 
The applicant requests a conditional use permit to allow the addition of a second single-family home 
to his property. The conditional use permit procedures are meant to ensure that the proposed use is 
consistent with the R-3 zoning district. 

On lots wider than the subject property, the R-3 district would permit two units on a lot by right in 
the form of a duplex. The applicant requests a second, detached, 1,128 square-foot unit, desiring to 
preserve the structure of the existing home as-is, and to keep the scale of the two units in line with 
the general neighborhood character. An example of the applicant’s concern for neighborhood 
character can be seen in the significant investments to the exterior of the existing home on the lot  he 
has made since his purchasing it in 2021 (Exhibit D).  

Other than the requirement for a conditional use permit, Mr. Huber’s proposal complies with all other 
R-3 development regulations. With the addition of the proposed second unit, the floor-area ratio
would still be within the limit allowed in the district. The preliminary site plan also complies with open
space, parking, and setback requirements.

If approved for a conditional use permit, the proposed development would be subject to subsequent 
building safety and zoning reviews typical for any new construction. 

Requirements for a Conditional Use Permit 
According to § VII-2 of the Urbana Zoning Ordinance, an application for a conditional use permit 
shall demonstrate the following requirements shown in italics. 

1. That the proposed use is conducive to the public convenience at that location.
As stated in Mr. Huber’s application, the proposal would create an additional home near bus, bike, 
and pedestrian networks. The applicant states that he would build the home following current energy-
efficiency standards. The applicant also states that it would lead to more efficient infrastructure 
investment by, “spreading expense of land and site improvements (sewer, utilities, hardscape, 
landscape) across two housing units.” A new housing unit would also bring additional tax revenue to 
the City of Urbana, without requiring the City to build or maintain additional infrastructure. Staff find 
the location of the proposed use conducive to the public convenience. 
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2. That the proposed use is designed, located, and proposed to be operated so that it will not be unreasonably
injurious or detrimental to the district in which it shall be located, or otherwise injurious to the public
welfare.

The applicant has designed the proposed site layout to be consistent with R-3 development 
regulations. Two dwelling units on a lot would typically be permitted by right in the R-3 district as a 
duplex, though the lot in question is below the minimum required width for a duplex. While the 
applicant could have applied for a variance to build a duplex, he has instead chosen to pursue two 
smaller, detached homes to match the scale of other structures in the neighborhood. Staff find the 
proposal would not be injurious or detrimental to the district or public welfare.  

3. That the proposed use conforms to the applicable regulations and standards of, and preserves the essential
character of, the district in which it shall be located, except where such regulations and standards are
modified by § VII-3.

Other than the requirement for a conditional use permit, the proposal complies with all development 
regulations for the R-3 district, including floor area ratio, open space ratio, setbacks, and parking 
requirements. As stated previously, the applicant has incorporated the scale and design of other homes 
in the neighborhood into his proposal. Staff find the proposal in conformance with the regulations 
and character of the district.  

Consideration 
According to Zoning Ordinance § XII-2, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall determine whether the 
reasons set forth in the application, and the evidence adduced during the public hearing, justify the 
granting of the conditional use permit, and whether the proposed use will be in harmony with the 
general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, and will not be unreasonably injurious or 
detrimental to the district in which it shall be located, or otherwise injurious or detrimental to the 
public welfare. 

In addition, the Zoning Board of Appeals may also impose such additional conditions and 
requirements on the operation of the proposed use as are appropriate or necessary for the public 
health, safety, and welfare, and to carry out the purposes of the Ordinance, including but not limited 
to the following: 

1. Regulate the location, extent, and intensity of such use;

2. Require the screening of such use by means of fences walls or vegetation;

3. Regulate vehicular access and volume;

4. Require conformance to health, safety, and sanitation requirements as necessary;

5. Any other conditions deemed necessary to affect the purposes of this Ordinance.

Summary of Findings 

1. David Huber requests a conditional use permit to allow the construction of a second principal
structure (a single-family home) at 907 East Washington Street.
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2. The proposed second home on the lot would be conducive to the public convenience by
increasing the housing supply within existing infrastructure networks and by bringing added
tax revenue to the City.

3. The proposed use would not be a detriment to the R-3 district because the second structure
would be residential and designed to match the scale of other homes in the area.

4. The proposed use is consistent with the applicable regulations and standards of, and preserves
the essential character of, the R-3 zoning district in which it shall be located. The proposed
addition would comply with requirements for R-3 properties as laid out in the Zoning
Ordinance.

Options 

The Zoning Board of Appeals has the following options in Case No. ZBA-2023-C-01: 

1. Approve the conditional use as submitted; or

2. Approve the conditional use along with any additional conditions and requirements as
are appropriate or necessary for the public health, safety, and welfare, and to carry out the
purposes of the Zoning Ordinance; or

3. Deny the conditional use as submitted.

Recommendation 

Based on the evidence presented in the discussion above, and without the benefit of considering 
additional evidence that may be presented at the public hearing, staff recommends that the Zoning 
Board of Appeals APPROVE the proposed conditional use in case ZBA-2023-C-01, with the 
following condition: 

1. The second home will generally conform to the submitted site plan, as shown in Exhibit C.

Attachments:  Exhibit A: Location Map 
Exhibit B: Zoning Map 
Exhibit C: Site Plan 
Exhibit D: Site Photos 
Exhibit E: Conditional Use Permit Application 

cc: David Huber, Property Owner/Applicant 



Exhibit A: Location Map

SUBJECT PROPERTY

LegendLegendCase: ZBA-2023-C-01
Subject: Conditional Use Permit for a Second Dwelling Unit
Location: 907 East Washington Street
Applicant: David Huber 



Exhibit B - Zoning MapExhibit B - Zoning Map

SUBJECT PROPERTY
R-3, Single and 
Two-Family Residential

LegendLegend
Case: ZBA-2023-C-01
Subject: Conditional Use Permit for a Second Dwelling Unit
Location: 907 East Washington Street
Applicant: David Huber 
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Exhibit E: Application 
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